

City of Portland, Oregon Bureau of Development Services

Land Use Services

Amanda Fritz, Commissioner Paul L. Scarlett, Director Phone: (503) 823-7300 Fax: (503) 823-5630 TTY: (503) 823-6868 www.portlandoregon.gov/bds

FROM CONCEPT TO CONSTRUCTION

Date: April 14, 2015

To: Interested Person

From: Chris Caruso, Land Use Services 503-823-5747 / Chris.Caruso@portlandoregon.gov

NOTICE OF A TYPE II DECISION ON A PROPOSAL IN YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD

The Bureau of Development Services has **approved** a proposal in your neighborhood. The mailed copy of this document is only a summary of the decision. The reasons for the decision, including the written response to the approval criteria and to public comments received on this application, are included in the version located on the BDS website

<u>http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429</u>. Click on the District Coalition then scroll to the relevant Neighborhood, and case number. If you disagree with the decision, you can appeal. Information on how to do so is included at the end of this decision.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 15-128694 DZ – DILLEHUNT HALL ROOFTOP EXHAUST FLUE

GENERAL INFORMATION

Applicant:	Vanessa Robinson / Mahlum Architects 1231 NW Hoyt #102 /Portland, OR 97209
Owners/Agents Representative:	Ron Lai/OHSU / Mail Code: CB210 / 3181 SW Sam Jackson Park Road / Portland, OR 97239
Site Address:	3181 SW SAM JACKSON PARK RD
Legal Description: Tax Account No.: State ID No.: Quarter Section: Neighborhood: Business District: District Coalition: Plan District: Zoning:	TL 600 14.19 ACRES, SECTION 09 1S 1E R991090460 1S1E09 00600 3328 Homestead, contact Anton Vetterlein at 503-866-1667. None Southwest Neighborhoods Inc., contact Leonard Gard at 503-823-4592. Marquam Hill EXd – Central Employment with Design overlay
Case Type:	DZ – Design Review
Procedure:	Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Design Commission.

Proposal:

The applicant seeks Design Review approval for a new 10' tall x 2'-10" diameter metal rooftop exhaust flue on top of the Dillehunt Hall building which is part of the Oregon Health Sciences University medical campus and is in Subdistrict A of the Marquam Hill Plan District. Design Review is required for new rooftop mechanical equipment when there will be more than 8 total mechanical units on a building roof.

Relevant Approval Criteria:

In order to be approved, this proposal must comply with the approval criteria of Title 33, Portland Zoning Code. The relevant criteria are:

33.825 Design Review
 Marquam Hill Design Guidelines

ANALYSIS

Site and Vicinity: The OHSU campus is made up of more than 30 multi-story buildings housing health care, research, administrative, and educational facilities. The existing Dillehunt Hall building sits above SW Sam Jackson Park Road and is between the Sam Jackson Pavilion and Baird Hall. This building is an older brick structure that was part of the original hospital complex. Like many of the older campus buildings, it has been remodeled over time as the facility needs have changed. It also has a number of existing pieces of mechanical equipment on the various roof levels around the building.

The subject properties at the OHSU campus are extensively built-up with large buildings and heavily traveled roads. Open space areas are both formally and informally landscaped. Much of the non-formal open space is densely vegetated with trees and shrubs which includes the areas directly west and north of the cooling tower complex.

Zoning: The <u>Central Employment</u> (EX) zone allows mixed uses and is intended for areas in the center of the City that have predominantly industrial-type development. The intent of the zone is to allow industrial and commercial uses which need a central location. Residential uses are allowed, but are not intended to predominate or set development standards for other uses in the area.

The <u>Design</u> "d" overlay promotes the conservation and enhancement of areas of the City with special historic, architectural or cultural value. New development and exterior modifications to existing development are subject to design review. This is achieved through the creation of design districts and applying the Design Overlay Zone as part of community planning projects, development of design guidelines for each district, and by requiring design review. In addition, design review ensures that certain types of infill development will be compatible with the neighborhood and enhance the area.

The <u>Environmental Conservation Zone</u> "c" overlay conserves important resources and functional values in areas where the resources and functional values can be protected while following environmentally sensitive urban development.

The <u>Environmental Protection Zone</u> "p" overlay provides the highest level of protection to the most important resources and functional values. These resources and functional values are identified and assigned value in the inventory and economic, social, environmental, and energy (ESEE) analysis for each specific study area. Development will be approved in the environmental protection zone only in rare and unusual circumstances.

The <u>Marquam Hill Plan District</u> implements elements of the Marquam Hill Plan by supporting the preservation and enhancement of natural open space areas, existing scenic views, and neighborhood livability, while encouraging an intense level of institutional development including a dynamic mix of medical research, education, and patient care facilities that contribute to Marquam Hill's distinctive character. The plan district regulations enhance the character and features of the district through the implementation of development standards and design guidelines that preserve scenic resources and create a sense of place within the developed portions of the district through a network of plazas, courtyards, and formal open areas connected by a well-designed pedestrian circulation system. The regulations also encourage the development of additional patient care, medical research, and academic facilities and long-term traffic and parking management plans.

Land Use History: City records indicate that prior land use reviews include the following:

Neighborhood Review: A Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood was mailed on March 17, 2015. No written responses have been received from either the Neighborhood Association or notified property owners in response to the proposal.

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA

DESIGN REVIEW (33.825)

33.825.010 Purpose

Design Review ensures:

- That development conserves and enhances the recognized special design values of a site or area;
- The conservation, enhancement, and continued vitality of the identified scenic, architectural, and cultural values of each design district;
- That certain types of infill development will be compatible with the neighborhood and enhance the area; and
- High design quality of public and private projects.

Section 33.825.055, Design Review Approval Criteria

A design review application will be approved if the review body finds the applicant to have shown that the proposal complies with the design guidelines for the area.

Findings: The site is designated with design overlay zoning (d) and requires Type II Design Review approval. Because the site is located within the Marquam Hill Plan District, the applicable design guidelines are the <u>Marquam Hill Design Guidelines</u>.

Staff has considered all guidelines and has addressed only those guidelines considered applicable to this project.

Marquam Hill Design Guidelines

2. Develop Integrated Building Rooftops. Size and place rooftop penthouses, mechanical equipment and related screening elements to mitigate their impacts on views of the buildings. Consider the incorporation of rooftop gardens and/or roof-level stormwater management systems to enhance views of and views onto the rooftops of buildings and parking structures.
3. Maintain and Enhance Views from Marquam Hill. Maintain and enhance views from existing designated viewpoints.

Findings for 2 and 3: The roof where the piece of mechanical equipment will be placed is a lower roof that is not visible from any of the nearby streets or pathways. The new equipment will sit near an existing piece of mechanical ductwork and large air handling unit so it will visually fit into the overall rooftop arrangement of this building. There are no designated viewpoints that go over the roof of the Dillehunt Hall building. All existing views from other designated viewpoints will not be impacted by this piece of equipment being placed on this roof. *These guidelines are therefore met.*

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development standards of Title 33 can be met, or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land use review prior to the approval of a building or zoning permit.

CONCLUSIONS

The design review process exists to promote the conservation, enhancement, and continued vitality of areas of the City with special scenic, architectural, or cultural value. The new piece of rooftop equipment will blend into the overall building design and not be visible from the surrounding campus. The proposal meets the applicable design guidelines and therefore warrants approval.

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION

Approval of Design Review for a new 10' tall x 2'-10" diameter metal rooftop exhaust flue on top of the Dillehunt Hall building which is part of the Oregon Health Sciences University medical campus and is in Subdistrict A of the Marquam Hill Plan District.

Approved, per the approved site plans, Exhibits C-1 through C-4 signed and dated April 10, 2015, subject to the following conditions:

A. As part of the building permit application submittal, each of the 4 required site plans and any additional drawings must reflect the information and design approved by this land use review as indicated in Exhibits C.1-C.4. The sheets on which this information appears must be labeled, "Proposal and design as approved in Case File # LU 15-128694 DZ. No field changes allowed."

Staff Planner: Chris Caruso

Decision rendered by:	Chris	Conno	on April 10, 2015.
By auth	ority of the Director of	the Bureau of Devel	opment Services

Decision mailed: April 14, 2015

About this Decision. This land use decision is **not a permit** for development. Permits may be required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for information about permits.

Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on March 4, 2015, and was determined to be complete on.

Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore this application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on March 4, 2015.

ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications within 120-days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant did not waive or extend the 120-day review period. Unless further extended by the applicant, **the 120 days will expire on: July 11, 2015.**

Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.

As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.

Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be

documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans, and labeled as such.

These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews. As used in the conditions, the term "applicant" includes the applicant for this land use review, any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the use or development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and future owners of the property subject to this land use review.

Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Design Commission, which will hold a public hearing. Appeals must be filed **by 4:30 PM on April 28, 2015** at 1900 SW Fourth Ave. Appeals can be filed at the Development Services Center Monday through Wednesday and Fridays between 8:00 am to 3:00 pm and on Thursdays between 8:00 am to 12:00 pm. After 3:00 pm Monday through Wednesday and Fridays, and after 12:00 pm on Thursdays, appeals must be submitted at the reception desk on the 5th floor. **An appeal fee of \$250 will be charged**. The appeal fee will be refunded if the appellant prevails. There is no fee for ONI recognized organizations appealing a land use decision for property within the organization's boundaries. The vote to appeal must be in accordance with the organization's bylaws. Assistance in filing the appeal and information on fee waivers is available from BDS in the Development Services Center. Please see the appeal form for additional information.

The file and all evidence on this case are available for your review by appointment only. Please call the Request Line at our office, 1900 SW Fourth Avenue, Suite 5000, phone 503-823-7617, to schedule an appointment. I can provide some information over the phone. Copies of all information in the file can be obtained for a fee equal to the cost of services. Additional information about the City of Portland, city bureaus, and a digital copy of the Portland Zoning Code is available on the internet at <u>www.portlandonline.com</u>.

Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will be notified of the date and time of the hearing. The decision of the Design Commission is final; any further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within 21 days of the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830. Contact LUBA at 775 Summer St NE, Suite 330, Salem, Oregon 97301-1283, or phone 1-503-373-1265 for further information.

Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case, in person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on that issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Design Commission an opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that issue.

Recording the final decision.

If this Land Use Review is approved the final decision must be recorded with the Multnomah County Recorder. A few days prior to the last day to appeal, the City will mail instructions to the applicant for recording the documents associated with their final land use decision.

- Unless appealed, The final decision may be recorded on or after April 29, 2015 (the day following the last day to appeal).
- A building or zoning permit will be issued only after the final decision is recorded.

The applicant, builder, or a representative may record the final decision as follows:

- By Mail: Send the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to: Multnomah County Recorder, P.O. Box 5007, Portland OR 97208. The recording fee is identified on the recording sheet. Please include a self-addressed, stamped envelope.
- In Person: Bring the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to the

County Recorder's office located at 501 SE Hawthorne Boulevard, #158, Portland OR 97214. The recording fee is identified on the recording sheet.

For further information on recording, please call the County Recorder at 503-988-3034 For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-0625.

Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision is rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.

Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not issued for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect at that time.

Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may be required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit, permittees must demonstrate compliance with:

- All conditions imposed herein;
- All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use review;
- All requirements of the building code; and
- All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.

EXHIBITS

NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED

- A. Applicant's Statement
- B. Zoning Map (attached)
- C. Plans/Drawings:
 - 1. Site Plan (attached)
 - 2. Roof Plans (attached)
 - 3. Elevations (attached)
 - 4. Equipment Data Sheets
- D. Notification information:
 - 1. Mailing list
 - 2. Mailed notice
- E. Agency Responses: No responses were required.
- F. Correspondence: None received
- G. Other:
 - 1. Original LU Application

The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to information and hearings. Please notify us no less than five business days prior to the event if you need special accommodations. Call 503-823-7300 (TTY 503-823-6868).











Design Cond	dition	Mod
Number of Systems	1	607761
Fans per System	1	Fume
Fans On Standby	No	1.1
System Type	Constant Volume	
Lab Exh. Vol. (CFM)	2,270	
Min Lab Exh. Vol. (CFM)	2,270	
Add. BAP Air (CFM)	0	
Wind Speed (MPH)	10.0	
Fan Selection		
Volume (CFM)	2,270	
External SP (in. wg)	1.75	1.1.1.1
Internal SP (in. wg)	0.016	6
Total SP (in. wg)	1.766	3
Air Stream Temp (F)	75	e e
Elevation (ft)	108	
Drive Loss (%)	10.8	1 e
Fan Perform	nance	l Ss
Fan RPM	1686	0
Max Fan RPM	2099	ā
Operating Power (hp)	2.45	ic i
Discharge Perf	ormanco	Static Pressure (in. wg)
		s o
Nozzle OV (ft/min) Effective Plume Ht. (ft)	4,127 24.66	
		1
Fan Constru		
Material Type	Spark B	
Drive Type	Belt	
Arrangement	9	
Nozzle Size (in.)	10	1
Plenum Confi	guration	1
Bypass Air Plenum	Yes	4
Plenum Arrangement	Inline	.C
Motor Sp	005	
Motor Size (hp)	3	1
RPM	1725	1.1.1.1
V/C/P	460/60/3	
Enclosure	TEFC	
Drives	Multiple	1
Drive Service Factor	2	
Weight		i
Fan (LMD) (lb)	413	
Motor/Drive (Ib)	76	AMCA teste
Accessories (lb)	334	nozzles. Ad
Total System Weight (lb)	823	
roun oyatem weight (ib)	010	Sound Po
		Sound Da
		Inlet Sour
		LwA - A weig
		-mit it many

del: VEKTOR-H-18-10 e Exhaust System 3.2 3.2 1686 FROM 2.8 2.8 2.4 2.4 2.0 2.0 Brake Power (hp) (6) 1.6 1.6 1.2 1.2 0.8 0.8 0.4 0.4 51 0.0 0.0 2 3 4 5 6 1 Volume (CFM) x 1,000 External SP 1.75 in. wg Operating Bhp point Isolation Damper 0.016 in, wg Operating point at Total SP Total SP 1.766 in. wg Operating point at External SP - Fan curve Note: Using External SP only, the fan would - - System curve have been incorrectly selected at: ···· Brake horsepower curve 1682 RPM 2.43 Bhp SOUND AIR ed and certified performance data includes pressure losses from discharge dditional losses internal to the system are for selected optional accessories

Sound Power by Octave Band (Individual Fan)

International

Sound Data	62,5	125	250	500	1000	2000	4000	8000	LwA	dBA.
Inlet Sound	89	83	82	81	77	75_	69	61	83	71
wA - A weighted BA - A weighted	i sound po	wer level, I issure leve	based on A	NSI S1.4. 11.5 dB a	The AMCA Ittenuation	Certified a	Ratings Sei band at 51	al applings to - dBA level	S LwiA valu Is are not li	es only. censed by



Planner 1100 000 000 000 000 000

C:\Users\kyle.frennea\Documents\CAPS\Jobs\OHSU DH.gfcj

Page 1 of 7 EXH. C-4

LU 15-128694 DZ



Options & Accessories:

NEMA Premium Efficient Motor - meets NEMA Table 12-12 Motor with Class B Insulation Bypass Air Plenum - Single Wall, Steel, Bottom Exhaust Intake Coated with LabCoat, Concrete Gray-RAL 7023, Entire Unit Switch - NEMA-3R, Heavy Duty, For Indoor or Outdoor Use, Mounted and Wired UL/cUL-705 - "Power Ventilators" Shaft Material - Turned and Polished Steel with Protective Coating Bypass Damper - VCD-23, Galvaneal, Coated, 8 x 8, Qty; 1 Isolation Damper - VCD-23, Galvaneal, Coated, 3 0 x 30, Parallel Blades, mounted in BAP, one per fan Roof Curb - GPFHL, 33/33, Galvanized Construction, 12 Inch Height, 1 Inch Insulation, Mill Finish Extended Lube Lines - Nylon Motor Cover Weatherhood over Bypass damper with inlet screen Unit Warranty: 1 Yr (Standard)

CAPS 4.15.1512

C:\Users\kyle.frennea\Documents\CAPS\Jobs\OHSU DH.gtcj

LW 15-1286

Page 2 01 7

DZ

94



Model: VEKTOR-H-18-10

Fume Exhaust System





Lu 15 - 128694



Notes: All dimensions shown are in units of in...

Drawings are not to scale. Drawings are of standard unit and do not include dimensions for accessories or design modifications.

CAPS 4.15.1512

C:\Users\kyle.frennea\Documents\CAPS\Jobs\OHSU DH.gfcj

Page 3 of 7

EXH.C-4

DZ



Model: VEKTOR-H-18-10

Fume Exhaust System

Page 4 of 7

EXH.C-4

DZ



CAPS 4.15.1512

C:\Users\kyle.trennea\Documents\CAPS\Jobs\OHSU DH.gfcj

Notes: All dimensions shown are in units of in ...

Drawings are not to scale. Drawings are of standard unit and do not include dimensions for accessories or design modifications.

Lu 15-128694



Model: VEKTOR-H-18-10

Fume Exhaust System



Notes: All dimensions shown are in units of in..

Drawings are not to scale. Drawings are of standard unit and do not include dimensions for accessories or design modifications.

CAPS 4.15.1512

C:\Users\kyle.frennea\Documents\CAPS\Jobs\OHSU DH.gfcj

Page 5 of 7

EXH.C-4

LU 15-128694 DZ



Model: VEKTOR-H-18-10

Fume Exhaust System



A MAXIMUM INLET VELOCITY OF 1500 FPM IS RECOMMENDED

Notes: All dimensions shown are in units of in..

Drawings are not to scale. Drawings are of standard unit and do not include dimensions for accessories or design modifications.

CAPS 4.15.1512

C:\Users\kyle.frennea\Documents\CAPS\Jobs\OHSU DH.gtcj

Page 6 of 7

EXH.C.A

LU 15-128694 DZ



AMCA



AMCA Licensed for Sound and Air Performance. Power rating (BHP/kW) includes transmission losses.

Greenheck Fan Corporation certifies that the model shown herein is licensed to bear the AMCA Seal. The ratings shown are based on tests and procedures performed in accordance with AMCA Publication 211 and AMCA Publication 311 and comply with the requirements of the AMCA Certified Ratings Program. Performance certified is for installation type A: Free inlet, free outlet. Power rating (BHP/kW) includes transmission losses. Performance ratings do not include the effects of appurtenances (accessories). Sound ratings do not include the effects of duct end correction. dBA levels are not licensed by AMCA International. The sound power level ratings shown are in decibels, referred to 10-12 watts, calculated per AMCA Standard 301. The A-weighted sound ratings shown have been calculated per AMCA International Standard 301. The AMCA Certified Ratings Seal applies to LwA values only. The sound pressure shown in fan dBA are loudness values at 5 ft. in a hemispherical free field calculated per AMCA Standard 301.

C:\Users\kyle.frennea\Documents\CAPS\Jobs\OHSU DH.gfcj

LU 15-128694 DZ

Page 7 of 7